
Summary of RFP #20-26JUN24 
Background 
The Boone County Children’s Services Board (BCCSB) released the 2024 Open Request for Proposal (RFP) 
through the Boone County Purchasing Department on May 14, 2024. The Purpose Statement and 
Proposal Expectations in the RFP stated, “BCCSB desires to invest in meaningful programs which 
promote the well-being of children, youth, and strengthens families. The BCCSB believes that it should 
invest in meaningful services to children, youth, and families in a way that utilizes multiple effective 
strategies. Proposals will be considered for any statutorily eligible service area.” The 2024 Open RFP 
allowed for programs funded through the end of December 31, 2024 to reapply for funding and new 
programs to apply. The initial term for potential contracts will be January 1, 2025 through December 31, 
2025 with the negotiated contract having an option for an additional two (2), one-year renewals. The 
total funding amount available for all programs potentially contracted through December 31, 2025 is a 
total of $10,000,000.00. 

The RFP outlined instructions on how to submit proposals on Apricot, a web-based funding management 
system utilized by the Boone County Community Services Department (BCCSD). Apricot experienced 
prolonged technical difficulties during while the RFP was open for submitting proposals. The BCCSD 
provided alternative methods that met the Boone County Purchasing Department’s requirements and 
extended the submission due date. Adjustments and instructions were released by the Boone County 
Purchasing Department through addendums.  

The BCCSB and BCCSD followed the strict guidelines of the Boone County Purchasing Department 
throughout the RFP process. All communication was required to go through the Boone County 
Purchasing Department until all proposals have been denied or have executed contracts. Records 
remain confidential until the award recommendations were approved by the Boone County 
Commission. The RFP and released addendums can be found on the Boone County Purchasing 
Department’s website under Closed Bids: https://www.showmeboone.com/purchasing/#.   

RFP Timeline 
The BCCSB approved the RFP language at their board meeting on April 11, 2024 and the RFP evaluation 
process on June 13, 2024. The following diagram outlines the evaluation process: 

https://www.showmeboone.com/purchasing/


 

The RFP evaluation process followed the following timeline to allow for contract execution by December 
31, 2025: 

Task: Timeline: 
RFP Release Date May 14, 2024 
RFP Response Submission Deadline Original: June 26, 2024 

Adjusted: June 28, 2024 
BCCSD staff read all proposals to provide recommendations BCCSB July 31, 2024 
BCCSB review executive summaries and/or full proposals August 2024 
BCCSB Review Committees discuss and score proposals Late August-Early September 

2024 
BCCSB determine which proposals to pursue negotiations and 
proposals not to fund 

September 12, 2024 

Written clarifications and negotiations sent to organizations the 
BCCSB is interested in funding 

Mid-September-Early 
November 2024 

Best and Final Offers reviewed and approved by BCCSB November 14, 2024 
Agreement Forms and contracts developed for programs approved 
for funding 

Mid-November-Mid-December 
2024 

First reading for RFP award recommendations read in Boone 
County Commission 

December 17, 2024 

Second reading for RFP award recommendations read in Boone 
County Commission 

December 19, 2024 

RFP Offerors 
The RFP received 69 proposals from 54 different organizations/departments. See Attachment A of 
the list of offerors and proposal titles read in the Boone County Commission on July 9th, 2024. The 
total amount requested was $18,529,440.91.  

Evaluation Process 
The proposals were reviewed by multiple BCCSD staff members and organized into five categories: 

• Infant and Early Childhood Programs 
• School-Based Programs 



• Youth and Family Support Programs 
• Treatment Programs 
• Community Support and Basic Needs Programs 

The BCCSB Review Committees were aligned with these categories. Due to the high volume of 
submissions, two committees were formed specifically for Youth and Family Support Programs. 
Each committee typically consisted of three BCCSB members, with some members serving on 
multiple committees. 

The committees evaluated and scored proposals based on the following criteria: 

• Does the proposed program provide meaningful services to children, youth, and families? 
• Does the proposal address identify community needs? 
• Does the organization have experience or a developed plan to provide the proposed 

program? 
• Does the proposal improve equitable access to services? 
• Does the proposal utilize additional funds to support program expenses?   
• Does the proposal include substantive collaboration? 
• Does the proposal adhere to the guidelines outlined in the RFP? 

Committee meetings were held prior to the September 12th BCCSB meeting to discuss and score 
assigned proposals. Scores and recommendations were then presented at the board meeting, 
where the BCCSB decided which proposals to fund and which to decline. The committee scores 
are detailed in Attachment B. Organizations whose proposals were not selected for initial review 
were notified after the September meeting to assist with their planning. 

The BCCSB noted that many proposals included high funding requests. Several reapplications 
requested increases of approximately $100,000 or double their current contracted amounts, while 
new program proposals also included significant funding requests. As a result, the BCCSB decided 
to request most proposals to reduce their funding amounts during contract negotiations. Proposals 
seeking renewed funding were asked to align their Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with their current 
contract levels. However, exceptions were made for programs directly addressing early childcare, 
after-school programming, and housing-related support, allowing these programs to increase their 
BAFO to meet heightened community needs. 

Contract Negotiations 
The BCCSD staff sent Written Clarifications through the Boone County Purchasing Department that 
includes questions while reviewing proposals, correcting program details, and negotiating program 
services. The Written Clarifications also required organizations to submit their BAFO based on 
feedback and clarification questions from the BCCSD and BCCSB. The BAFOs were presented to 
the BCCSB to discuss and vote on at the November 14th BCCSB meeting. The BCCSB approved 
funding 50 proposals across 40 different organizations/departments. See Attachment C of the 
memo read in the Boone County Commission listing the organizations, programs, contracted 
amount, and summary of the program. Attachment B also includes the evaluation sheets for the 
BCCSB Review Committees. The total amount contracted for FY2025 through the 2024 Open RFP is 
$9,171,811.57. Following the BCCSB’s approval, the BCCSD created Agreement Forms that 



included the final agreed upon program budget, consumer demographics, performance measures, 
and program services descriptions and outputs. The Agreement Form became part of the contract 
documentation. Contracts were sent to organizations by the Boone County Purchasing 
Department  with the goal of being fully executed by December 31, 2024.  

Next Steps 
Contracts began on January 1, 2025 allowing organizations to begin/continue delivering the 
contracted services. The contracts follow a Purchase of Service model which requires 
organizations to track units of service delivered as outlined in their Agreement Form. Organizations 
submit monthly invoices for the services they delivered.  

The BCCSD will schedule site visits for each program contracted through the 2024 Open RFP. Site 
visits include reviewing required documentation and ensuring data tracking systems are built 
correctly. The BCCSB is informed of the site visits schedules and can attend the visit. The BCCSB is 
also kept informed of any concerns or issues that may arise throughout the contract period.  

Organizations are required to submit Interim Reports for the period of January 1 through June 30 
and a Year End Report for the period of January 1 through December 31 for each contract period. 
The BCCSB makes renewal decisions in the fall for ongoing funding for the next calendar year. The 
BCCSB takes into consideration the site visit, funding utilization, reporting, responsiveness to 
requests, and any other pertinent information.  

The next Open RFP process is tentatively scheduled for 2027. Historically, the BCCSB has released 
targeted RFPs in the year(s) an Open RFP isn’t released. However, the fund balance and 
sustainability of the Children’s Services Fund must be taken into consideration for future funding 
opportunities. Interested parties are encouraged to register as a vendor with the Boone County 
Purchasing Department to receive notification of future funding opportunities. 

Questions regarding the RFP and/or future funding opportunities can be directed to the BCCSD by 
calling (573)886-4298 or emailing communityservices@boonecountymo.org.  

 

mailto:communityservices@boonecountymo.org


Attachment A  
List of Offerors for RFP Opening: 20-26JUN24 – Purchase of Service Contract 

Organization Name  Name of Program or Project 
Bethany Christian Services of Missouri Safe Families for Children 
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Central Missouri One-on-One Mentoring with BBBS 
Boy Scouts of America Great Rivers Council Great Rivers Council Scoutreach Program 
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Columbia Area Great Futures Start Here 
Catholic Charities of Central and Northern 
Missouri Mentoring All Refugee Kids (MARK) Program 
Central Missouri Community Action BRIDGE Program 
Central Missouri Foster Care & Adoption 
Association(CMFCAA) Family Crisis Stabilization Program 
Central Missouri Foster Care & Adoption 
Association(CMFCAA) Respite Care Odyssey Events 
CHA Low-Income Services, Inc. Healthy Home Connections 
CHA Low-Income Services, Inc. Moving Ahead Afterschool and Summer Program 
CHADS Coalition for Mental Health CHADS School Outreach 

City of Columbia 
Columbia Public Schools Extended Partners 
Afterschool Programs 

City of Columbia on behalf of its 
Columbia/Boone County Department of Public 
Health and Human Services School-Based Influenza Vaccination Clinics 
City of Refuge City Preschool: Cross-Cultural Education 
Columbia Center for Urban Agriculture Farm to School 
Columbia Center for Urban Agriculture Opportunity Gardens 

Columbia Farmers Market Inc. 

Food Incentive Programming at Columbia Farmers 
Market: Access to Healthy Food & Produce 
Prescription Program 

Columbia Supreme Columbia Supreme Youth Mentoring Program 
Community Playground of Columbia, Inc. Fun City Youth Academy 
Compass Health, Inc. School Based Therapy 
Connections to Success, Inc. Families Pathway to Success 
Cora Community Outreach Cor Columbia 
Coyote Hill Family Stability Program 
Destiny of H.O.P.E. Youth Empowerment 
Dream Tree Academy 573 DreamTreeAcademy 573 Youth Tank Program 
First Chance for Children (FC4C) Baby Bags 
First Chance for Children (FC4C) Baby U Home Visitation Program 
First Chance for Children (FC4C) Lend and Learn Programming and Toy Library 

First Chance for Children (FC4C) 
Safe C.R.I.B.S. Community Resources, Infant Beds, and 
Support 



Fostering Life-Changing Opportunities Flourish Forward 
Fostering Life-Changing Opportunities Flourish Prep Internship Program 
Fresh Start Sober Living Programs Fresh Start Family Reunification Program 
Grade A Plus Incorporated Out of School Program Staffing 
Harrisburg Early Learning Center Harrisburg Early Learning Center 
Heart of Missouri CASA CASA Child Advocacy 
HeartSpace Clinic Safe and Sound Protocol 
Heriford House Foundation No Family Left Behind (NFLB): An HHF Project 
Jefferson City Area YMCA Tri-Health Initiative 
Job Point AmeriCorps 
Job Point Boone County Builds Youth 
Kingdom Konnections Kingdom Konnections 
KVC Behavioral Healthcare Missouri, Inc. HOPE Program 
Love Columbia Corp Path Forward 

L.O.V.E. Our Youth, Inc. 
Rise & Thrive: Young Professionals Crafting Futures 
Beyond High School 

Lutheran Family and Children's Services of 
Missouri Counseling and Parenting Services 
Mary Lee Johnston Community Learning Center Early Childhood Services 
Moberly Area Community College Quality Childcare Initiative at MACC 
Powerhouse Community Development 
Corporation Healthy Choices 
Rainbow House Rainbow House Children's Emergency Shelter 
River Relief Inc. Mornings at the River 2025 
School of Service d/b/a Access Arts Youth Arts Program 

Seed Success 
Creating Healthy Outcomes with Positive Childhood 
Experiences (QHOPE) 

The Curations of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Department of Occupational 
Therapy) 

SWIM: Swimming and Water Instruction Modified for 
Autism Spectrum Disorder 

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of Debora Bell, Ph.D. and the 
Psychological Services Clinic) 

MU Psychological Services Clinic Center for Evidence-
Based Youth Mental Health 2024 

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the College of Education and Human 
Development) 

Parenting Foundations: A Toolkit of Integrated and 
Evidence-Based Supports for Parents and Caregivers  

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Department of Psychiatry) Boone County Early Childhood Coalition 
The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Department of Psychiatry) Child Trauma Initiative of Boone County (CTI-BC) 
The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Department of Psychiatry) ECPBS - Early Childhood Positive Behavior Support 



The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Department of Psychiatry) MU Bridge Program: School-Based Psychiatry 
The Curators of the University of Missouri (on 
behalf of the Division of General Pediatrics, 
Department of Child Health, and University of 
Missouri Health Care) HealthySteps 
The Food Bank for Central and Northeast 
Missouri, Inc. Children's Supplemental Food Programs 
The Food Bank for Central and Northeast 
Missouri, Inc. The Food Bank Market Children & Families 
True North of Columbia, Inc. True North's Children's Program 

United Cerebral Palsy Heartland 

Providing Children High-Quality, Evidence-Based, and 
Transformative ABA Therapy in Engaging and Adaptive 
Environments 

Voluntary Action Center VAC Basic Needs Program 
Woodhaven Learning Center Afterschool Youth Program 
Woodhaven Learning Center EnCircle Technologies 

 



Attachment B 
See the following documentation for the Boone County Purchasing memorandum regarding RFP 
Award Recommendations: 20-26JUN24 – Purchase of Service Contracts.  














































































































































































	Summary of RFP #20-26JUN24
	Background
	RFP Timeline
	RFP Offerors
	Evaluation Process
	Contract Negotiations
	Next Steps
	Attachment A
	Attachment B


